The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 47 – 2011

A By-law to amend Schedule "D" to By-law Number 168-2004 being a By-law to establish Water & Sewer Rates

WHEREAS Council adopted By-law Number 168-2004 on the 20th day of December, 2004; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend Schedule "D" to By-law Number 168-2004 to meet changing requirements with respect to water and sewer rates; and

WHEREAS advance public notice was given in accordance with Notice By-law Number 144-2007 on April 11 and 18, 2011 that an increase will be implemented effective July 1, 2011;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. THAT Schedule "D" to By-law Number 168-2004 is hereby amended by increasing sewer and water rates by 5% to Table (i) as set out on the attached "Schedule D" to this by-law;
- 2. THAT this By-law shall take effect and come into force on July 1, 2011.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 18 day of April, 2011 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 18 day of April, 2011

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

David S. Canfield, Mayor

Joanne L. McMillin, City Clerk